## HINDES RANCH/S&H OUTDOORS – Atascosa & Frio County, Texas RELEASE OF LIABILITY, CONSENT FOR EXPOSURE TO DANGEROUS & HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS, & ASSUMPTION OF RISKS

Name:	]	Driver's License #		State:
Address:	(	City:	State:	Zip:
Phone: (Home)	_ (Cell)		Hunting License #	

This form affects your legal rights. Do not sign this form unless you are willing to give up, forego and release your right to sue or file any claim against Hindes Ranch/S&H Outdoors, Agents, employees, Heirs, Landowners, Executors, Successors, Assigns, Officers, Members, or Representatives in the event that you are injured or damaged at any time in the future while on any premises ("Premises") owned or leased by the <u>Hindes Ranch and S&H Outdoors</u>.

I am aware that the premises are located in a remote area and that medical treatment and facilities are not readily accessible, and that in the event of an injury or illness, I will not have any medical or professional care. Further, I am aware that in the event I need medical or professional care I would have to transport myself or find someone to transport me to the nearest physician, hospital or clinic. *Also* if I am on medication while on the premises or if I need medication while on the premises of the Hindes Ranch and S&H Outdoors will not be responsible to provide some or transportation to get such medication.

I acknowledge and understand that no warranty, either express or implied, is made by the <u>Hindes Ranch and S&H</u> <u>Outdoors</u> as to the products or services offered to me, or as to the condition of any roads, buildings, gates or other improvements on the premises, or the premises itself, that dangerous conditions do exist and that there are numerous dangerous conditions, risks and hazards involved in hunting and outdoor recreation on the premises and in the use of the premises and that the activities that I desire to undertake and my presence of the premises expose me and my property to such numerous dangerous conditions, risks, and hazards including but not limited to: poisonous snakes, insects and spiders; blinds and tree stands; eroding and general conditions of the land both on and off roadways or senderos creating rough, domestic, which may be diseased and/or potentially dangerous; deep water; other persons with firearms on or off the premises; and use of vehicles and/or ATVs for purpose which they are or are not intended.

In consideration for the right for me to enter the premises, I do hereby for myself, my heirs, representatives, successors and assigns, release and discharge and agree to protect, indemnify, defend and hold harmless <u>Hindes Ranch & S&H Outdoors</u> and its agents, employees, heirs, landowners, successors and assigns, from including attorney's fees resulting from any accident, incident or occurrence arising out of, incidental to or in any way resulting from my use (and for any minor's use that may accompany me) of the premises including all improvements thereon, and the roads leading to the premises, and any roads or other property (including, but not limited to golf carts, ATVs or autos) used in connection with the premises, regardless of whether something may result from the <u>Hindes Ranch and S&H Outdoors</u> negligence or gross negligence (whether such negligence or gross negligence is the sole proximate cause or a joint and concurrent proximate cause) resulting in damages or injury, including death, to me or my guests, invitee, or any other person including but not limited to any minor that may accompany me) or property, this indemnity and release includes an indemnity for the <u>Hindes Ranch and S&H Outdoors</u> strict liability and any liability arising by statute or law.

Agreement and warning: I understand and acknowledge that an agritourism entity is not liable for any injury to or death of an agritourism participant resulting from agritourism activities. I understand that I have accepted all risk of injury, death, property damage and other loss that may result from agritourism activities.

I Hereby further covenant and agree for myself, and my heirs, representatives, successors and assigns, that I assume all risk of being on the premises and that I will not make any claims or institute any suit or action at law or in equity against the <u>Hindes Ranch and S&H Outdoors</u> or its agents, representatives, employees, heirs, landowners, successors and assigns with respect to injuries or damages I may suffer during my presence on the premises or the matter covered in the above indemnity and release the indemnity and release shall be perpetual and shall govern my rights from the date set forth below and forever into the future, regardless of whether I execute an additional indemnity and release upon my next visit to the <u>Hindes Ranch and S&H Outdoors</u>.

I give the <u>Hindes Ranch and S&H Outdoors</u> all rights and privileges to photos and videos taken while on the premises, and there will be no compensation or payment given to me by the <u>Hindes Ranch and S&H Outdoors</u> for use of such photos or videos, all use of such photos or videos being the sole right of the Hindes Ranch and S&H Outdoors.

To the extent that any provision or portion of any provision contained herein is found to be unenforceable, such provision or portion of any provision shall be deemed struck from this indemnity and release and such invalidity shall not in any way effect the other provisions contained herein, which provisions shall be enforced to the maximum extent permitted by law. This indemnity and release shall not be construed either more strongly for or against the undersigned or the <u>Hindes Ranch and S&H</u> <u>Outdoors</u>.

I acknowledge that notwithstanding any state's conflicts of laws, provisions the laws of the state of Texas shall exclusively apply to claims arising from my visit to the <u>Hindes Ranch and S&H Outdoors</u> as well as those related to this indemnity and release further, venue for any proceeding shall lie exclusively in Atascosa and Frio County, Texas.